Estimates and judgments are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that may
have a financial impact on the entity and that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

The Group makes estimates and assumptions concerning the future. The resulting accounting estimates will, be definition, seldom equal the related actual
results. The directors believe that the estimates and assumptions used during the year would not have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the
carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year.

   Structural Systems   Notes to the Financial Statements
  For year ended 30 June 2006

 - 23 -

Note 2: First Time Adoption of Australian equivalents to International Financial Reporting Standards

a) Reconciliation of profit or loss for the year ended 30 June 2005

 STRUCTURAL SYSTEMS

GROUP
STRUCTURAL SYSTEMS

LIMITED

 Note

Previous
GAAP
2005

$’000

AIFRS

Adjustments

$’000

AIFRS
2005

$’000

Previous
GAAP
2005

$’000

AIFRS

Adjustments

$’000

AIFRS
2005

$’000

Revenue 2 (k) 108,097 (1,149) 106,948 4,613 (428) 4,185

Changes in inventories of finished goods &
work in progress

 546 - 546 - - -

Raw materials and consumables used for sale
of goods

 (2,381) - (2,381) - - -

Construction servicing & contract costs 2 (g) (93,189) (205) (93,394) - - -

Depreciation and amortisation expense 2 (e) (2,578) 160 (2,418) (1,505) 8 (1,497)

Finance costs  (1,023) - (1,023) (873) - (873)

Other expenses 2 (g)(k) (6,184) 1,149 (5,035) (1,861) 223 (1,638)

Share of net profits (losses) of JV &
associates (equity method)

 201 - 201 - - -

Profit (loss) before income tax expense  3,489 (45) 3,444 374 (197) 177

Income tax (expense) benefit for the year 2 (j)

(224) (731) (955) 147 (731) (584)

Profit (loss) after income tax expense  3,265 (776) 2,489 521 (928) (407)

(Profit) loss attributable to minority  equity
interests

 (347) - (347) - - -

Profit (loss) attributable to members of the
parent equity

 2,918 (776) 2,142 521 (928) (407)

   Structural Systems   Notes to the Financial Statements
  For year ended 30 June 2006

 - 24 -

b) Reconciliation of Equity at 1 July 2004

STRUCTURAL SYSTEMS
GROUP

STRUCTURAL SYSTEMS
LIMITED

Note
Previous GAAP
at 1 July 2004

$’000

AIFRS
Adjustments

$’000

AIFRS
At 1 July 2004

$’000

Previous GAAP
at 1 July 2004

$’000

AIFRS
Adjustments

$’000

AIFRS
At 1 July 2004

$’000

CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents  260  260 6  6
Trade and other receivables  19,168  19,168 193  193
Inventories  4,350  4,350 -  -
Other current assets  551  551 544  544
Total Current Assets  24,329  24,329 743  743

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Trade and other receivables  -  - 41,524  41,524
Financial assets  24  24 3,057  3,057
Investments accounted for using the
equity method

 -  - -  -

Property, plant and equipment  10,851  10,851 8,354  8,354
Intangible assets  2,005  2,005 8  8
Deferred Tax Assets 2 (d) 1,128 3,704 4,832 969 3,704 4,673
Total Non-Current Assets  14,008 3,704 17,712 53,912 3,704 57,616
TOTAL ASSETS  38,337 3,704 42,041 54,655 3,704 58,359

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables  14,438  14,438 1,092  1,092
Short-term borrowings  2,264  2,264 1,670  1,670
Current Tax Liabilities  339  339 0  0
Short-term provisions  2,256  2,256 155  155
Total Current Liabilities  19,297  19,297 2,917  2,917

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables  -  - 22,459  22,459
Long-term borrowings  8,634  8,634 7,973  7,973
Deferred Tax Liabilities 2 (f) 833 396 1,229 748 396 1,144
Long-term provisions  14  14 -  -
Total non-current liabilities  9,481 396 9,877 31,180 396 31,576
TOTAL LIABILITIES  28,778 396 29,174 34,097 396 34,493
NET ASSETS  9,559 3,308 12,867 20,558 3,308 23,866

EQUITY
Issued capital  15,056  15,056 15,056  15,056
Share option equity  2 (g) - 66 66 - 66 66
Reserves 2 (h) 1,602 (396) 1,206 3,931 (396) 3,535
Retained earnings (Accumulated
Losses)

2 (i) (7,355) 3,638 (3,717) 1,571 3,638 5,209

Parent equity interest  9,303 3,308 12,611 20,558 3,308 23,866
Minority  equity interest   256  256 -  -
TOTAL EQUITY  9,559 3,308 12,867 20,558 3,308 23,866

   Structural Systems   Notes to the Financial Statements
  For year ended 30 June 2006

 - 25 -

c) Reconciliation of Equity at 30 June 2005

STRUCTURAL SYSTEMS
GROUP

STRUCTURAL SYSTEMS
LIMITED

Note
Previous

GAAP at 30
June 2005

$’000

AIFRS
Adjustments

$’000

AIFRS
2005

$’000

Previous
GAAP at 30
June 2005

$’000

AIFRS
Adjustments

$’000

AIFRS
2005

$’000
CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents  6,758 - 6,758 6,144 - 6,144
Trade and other receivables  19,589 - 19,589 384 - 384
Inventories  5,453 - 5,453 - - -
Other current assets  445 - 445 416 - 416
Total Current Assets  32,245 - 32,245 6,944 - 6,944

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Trade and other receivables  - - - 48,442 - 48,442
Financial assets  24 - 24 3,057 - 3,057
Investments accounted for using the equity
method

150

-

150

-

-

-

Property, plant and equipment  11,479 - 11,479 8,839 - 8,839
Intangible assets 2 (e) 1,845 160 2,005 - 8 8
Deferred Tax Assets 2 (d) 1,265 2,973 4,238 1,014 2,973 3,987
Total Non-Current Assets  14,763 3,133 17,896 61,352 2,981 64,332
TOTAL ASSETS  47,008 3,133 50,141 68,296 2,981 71,277

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables  19,331 - 19,331 1,274 - 1,274
Short-term borrowings  2,104 - 2,104 1,293 - 1,293
Current Tax Liabilities  312 - 312 - - -
Short-term provisions  2,472 - 2,472 84 - 84
Total Current Liabilities  24,219 - 24,219 2,651 - 2,651

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables  585 - 585 36,073 - 36,074
Long-term borrowings  8,529 - 8,529 7,828 - 7,828
Deferred Tax Liabilities 2 (f) 705 393 1,098 662 393 1,055
Long-term provisions  171 - 171 - - -
Total non-current liabilities  9,990 393 10,383 44,563 393 44,957
TOTAL LIABILITIES  34,209 393 34,602 47,214 393 47,608
NET ASSETS  12,799 2,740 15,539 21,082 2,588 23,669

EQUITY
Issued capital  15,059 - 15,059 15,059 - 15,059
Share option equity  2 (g) - 271 271 - 271 271
Reserves 2 (h) 1,331 (393) 938 3,977 (393) 3,583
Retained earnings (Accumulated Losses) 2 (i) (4,244) 2,862 (1,382) 2,046 2,710 4,756
Parent equity interest  12,146 2,740 14,886 21,082 2,588 23,669
Minority  equity interest   653 - 653 - - -
TOTAL EQUITY  12,799 2,740 15,539 21,082 2,588 23,669

   Structural Systems   Notes to the Financial Statements
  For year ended 30 June 2006

 - 26 -

STRUCTURAL SYSTEMS
GROUP

STRUCTURAL SYSTEMS
LIMITED

Notes to the reconciliations of equity and profit and loss at 1 July
2004 and 30 June 2005

30 June 2005
$’000

1 July 2004
$’000

30 June 2005
$’000

1 July 2004
$’000

(d) Deferred tax assets comprise:
Deferred tax provided on the carry forward of unused tax losses to the
extent that it is probable that future taxable profit will be available
against which the unused tax losses can be utilised.

3,704

3,704

3,704

3,704
Utilisation of tax losses ( 731) - ( 731) -
Total 2,973 3,704 2,973 3,704

(e) Goodwill on Consolidation
Under AASB 3: Business Combination, goodwill is no longer amortised
but subject to annual impairment testing.

Impairment testing at 1 July 2004 confirmed no impairment of goodwill
and the previously amortised goodwill will not be reversed resulting in
no change in retained earnings at 1 July 2004.

Goodwill amounting to $160,000 (Company $8,000) previously
amortised in the 2005 full financial year has been reversed in the
income statement for the year ended 30 June 2005

160

-

8

-

(f) Deferred tax liabilities comprise: